
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for business. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 11/0144M-Single Storey Extension, St. Peters Church, The Village, Prestbury for 

St. Peters Parochial Church Council  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 11/1621M-New Build Residential Development Comprising 4no. 2 Bed Houses, 

2no. 2 Bed Bungalows for Rent, Forming a New Car Park and Access, and 
Extending Existing Car Park, Thorntree Bungalows, Salters Lane, Lower 
Withington, Macclesfield for Cheshire Peaks & Plains Housing Trust  (Pages 19 
- 36) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 11/0268M-Extension, Refurbishment and Alteration of the former Yesterdays 

Nightclub, Hardern Park, Alderley Edge to create a 68 Bed Hotel with Ground 
Floor Bistro and Spa together with associated car parking for 79 car parking 
spaces, landscaping and associated works, former Yesterdays Nightclub, 
Hardern Park, Alderley Edge for Towerbeg Ltd  (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 10th August, 2011 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Boston, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, P Hoyland, O Hunter, P Raynes, L Roberts and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), 
Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer), Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr B Vass (Cheshire 
East Rural Housing Enabler) 
 
 
32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Jeuda. 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor P Hoyland declared a personal interest in application 
11/2085M-Erection of Parsonage (resubmission of 10/0904M), St.Martins 
Church, Shrigley Road North, Higher Poynton for The Parochial Church 
Council of St George with St Martin Poynton by virtue of the fact that he 
was a member of Poynton Parish Council Planning Committee who had 
considered the application, however he had not taken any part in the 
discussions and in accordance with the Code he remained in the meeting 
during consideration of the application. 
 
It was noted that Councillor H Gaddum that she had received a phone call 
in relation to the same application from one of the Church Wardens, 
however she advised that it was inappropriate for her to make any 
comments regarding the application. 
 
Councillor O Hunter declared a personal interest in application 11/1621M-
New Build Residential Development Comprising 4no. 2 Bed Houses, 2no. 
2 Bed Bungalows for Rent, Forming a New Car Park and Access, and 
Extending Existing Car Park, Thorntree Bungalows, Salters Lane, Lower 
Withington, Macclesfield for Cheshire Peaks & Plains Housing Trust by 
virtue of the fact that she was a Board member of Cheshire Peaks and 
Plains Housing Trust, the applicant and in accordance with the Code of 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



Conduct she remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 
Councillor G Boston declared a personal interest in application 11/1322M-
Extension of Existing Care Home with Associated Landscaping and Car 
Parking, Hope Green Residential Home, London Road, Adlington for Maria 
Mallaband Care Group Ltd by virtue of the fact that she was Vice Chair of 
an organisation providing care and support for older people in Cheshire 
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting 
during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor P Hoyland declared a personal interest in the same application 
by virtue of the fact that he was a member of Adlington Parish Council and 
in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting 
during consideration of the application. 
 

34 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

35 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

36 11/2085M-ERECTION OF PARSONAGE (RESUBMISSION OF 
10/0904M), ST.MARTINS CHURCH, SHRIGLEY ROAD NORTH, 
HIGHER POYNTON FOR THE PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL OF ST 
GEORGE WITH ST MARTIN POYNTON  
 
(Prior to consideration of the application Councillor C M Andrew left the 
meeting and returned during consideration of the application.  In 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she did not take part in the debate 
nor vote on the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Fitzgerald, an objector and Reverend Rob McLaren, acting on behalf 
of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green 
Belt, as defined by the Development Plan.  The development is therefore 

Page 2



contrary to policies GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would 
cause harm to the objectives of this policy.  The development is similarly 
contrary to national policy guidance relating to development within the 
Green Belt and the provision of occupational workers dwellings (PPG2 and 
PPS7).  It is not considered that very special circumstances exist to justify 
the approval of inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
 

37 11/1621M-NEW BUILD RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 
4NO. 2 BED HOUSES, 2NO. 2 BED BUNGALOWS FOR RENT, 
FORMING A NEW CAR PARK AND ACCESS, AND EXTENDING 
EXISTING CAR PARK, THORNTREE BUNGALOWS, SALTERS LANE, 
LOWER WITHINGTON, MACCLESFIELD FOR CHESHIRE PEAKS & 
PLAINS HOUSING TRUST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Mrs L Smetham, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Rachel 
Robinson, the Co-Chairman of Lower Withington Parish Council, Mr 
Rudland, an Objector, Professor Garrington, a Technical Consultee and 
Mr Nigel Bennett, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred in order to provide further information with 
regards to drainage, the impact on Jodrell Bank and the provision of 
affordable housing for people from Lower Withington within the S106 
Agreement. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 4.50pm and reconvened at 5pm). 
 

38 11/1322M-EXTENSION OF EXISTING CARE HOME WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING, HOPE GREEN 
RESIDENTIAL HOME, LONDON ROAD, ADLINGTON FOR MARIA 
MALLABAND CARE GROUP LTD  
 
(Prior to consideration of the meeting Councillor B Livesley left the meeting 
and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                  

Page 3



3. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

4. Provision of car parking                                                                                                     

5. Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                 

6. Tree retention                                                                                                                    

7. Tree protection                                                                                                                  

8. Protection for breeding birds                                                                                            

9. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                    

10. Pile Driving                                                                                                                        

11. Provision of cycle parking                                                                                               

12. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

13. travel plan to be submitted                                                                                               

14. dementia care use only 

 
39 11/1007M-REFURBISHMENT OF A CAR SHOWROOM INTO A TRAVIS 

PERKINS SHOWROOM WITH NEW GROUND FLOOR EXTENSION 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED SERVICING, CAR AND BIKE 
PARKING FACILITIES.  ALSO THE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING 
WORKSHOP UNIT AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 10,000 SQ 
FT STORAGE UNIT, WITH ASSOCIATED SERVICING & CAR PARKING 
FACILITIES, BOUNDARY TREATMENTS INCLUDING CLOSE BOARD 
TIMBER FENCES, PALIDIN FENCES & PALISADE FENCES, FORMER 
POLAR FORD, FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD FOR TRAVIS 
PERKINS  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor B Burkhill left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Williams, an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning and Housing in 
consultation with the Chairman to allow further discussions to take place 
with the applicant regarding the siting of the uses within the site with a 
view to securing the most favourable layout for the residents and following 
those discussions the application be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Housing in consultation with the Chairman for approval subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing a commuted sum of 
£24822.51 for Public Open Space for local parks, in particular Victoria 
Park,  and subject to no adverse comments from the Environment Agency 
being received within the consultation period that cannot be dealt with by 
condition, and subject to the following conditions:- 

Page 4



 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. Development in accord with revised plans                                                                        

3. No external storage                                                                                                           

4. Construction of access                                                                                                      

5. Provision of car parking                                                                                                     

6. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                  

7. Turning facility                                                                                                                   

8. Cycle parking                                                                                                                    

9. Opening hours 07.30 to 17.00. No Sunday opening or bank 
holidays                                                                                                                             

10. Delivery hours 08.00 to 17.00 No Sunday opening or bank holidays                               

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.50 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
   Application No: 11/0144M 

 
   Location: ST PETERS CHURCH, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY 

 
   Proposal: SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION 

 
   Applicant: 
 

ST PETERS PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL 

   Expiry Date: 
 

22-Mar-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 8 September 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application was considered by the Northern Planning Committee on 13 April 2011 where 
Members resolved to delegate the application to the Head of Planning & 
[...]
ss can be 
mitigated and the proposed location of the extension is the only realistic option to provide the 
accommodation proposed. Therefore, due to the limited impact of the extension, its scale and 
location, together with the benefits of ensuring the building has a secure future, and the 
potential community benefit that will derive from the extension, a recommendation of approval 
is made.   

Page 15



Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                           

2. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                         

3. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                        

4. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                      

5. Details to be approved                                                                                                                          

6. Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                     

7. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                              

8. Pile Driving                                                                                                                                            

9. Submission of construction method statement                                                                                      

10. Protected Species Mitigation                                                                                                                 

11. Archaeology                                                                                                                                          

12. Method statement for connection to existing building     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                      

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 11/1621M 

 
   Location: THORNTREE BUNGALOWS, SALTERS LANE, LOWER WITHINGTON, 

MACCLESFIELD 
 

   Proposal: New Build Residential Development Comprising 4no. 2 Bed Houses, 2no. 
2 Bed Bungalows for Rent, Forming a New Car Park and Access, and 
Extending Existing Car Park 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Cheshire Peaks & Plains Housing Trust 

   Expiry Date: 
 

05-Jul-2011 

 
Date report prepared:  29th July 2011 
 
Date report updated:  8 September 2011 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been called in by the Local Ward Member (Councillor Smetham), as 
concerns have been raised in respect of: 
 

• Lack of Community facilities 
• Drainage problems 
• Site is not allocated for housing 
• Unproven need in the context of neighbouring villages 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve with conditions  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Principle of the Development 
• Sustainability of the site 
• Whether there is a genuine need for affordable housing in Lower 

Withington 
• Scale and design and layout 
• Highways and Parking 
• Residential amenity 
• Impact on the telescopes and research carried out at Jodrell Bank by 

the University of Manchester  
• Section 106 Agreement – Affordable Housing (social rented) 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



• Design and layout not appropriate to the site and area 
 
The application was deferred f
[...]
e will continue to 
apply to other development proposals in this area. Conditions can be imposed that limit the 
harm to the observatory, and whilst this may not overcome the objection it will minimise any 
harm. It is considered that the identified harm is not sufficient to outweigh the benefits of 
providing a small scale and appropriate affordable housing development in this location. 
 
LEGAL AGREEMENT – HEADS OF TERMS 
 
All six dwellings are to be made affordable, in perpetuity.  The dwellings shall be made 
available through a Cascade Provision to residents who have a Local Connection, as set out 
below.  
 
It is recommended that the following Cascade Provision is incorporated into the legal 
agreement: 
 
The selection of prospective Occupiers given priority in the following order; 
 
1. Residents of Lower Withington 
2. Residents of Adjoining Parishes  
3. Residents of Adjoining Parishes 2 (listed below) 
4. Residents of Cheshire East 
 
Adjoining parishes 2 would be - Marthall, Nether Alderley, Henbury, Gawsworth parish, North 
Rode, Eaton, Hulme Walfield, Somerford, Brereton, Holmes Chapel, Cranage, Allostock, 
Nether Peover, Peover Inferior, Toft and Ollerton. 
 
Local Connection shall be defined as: 
 
A person who has: 
 
i. A minimum period of 5 years permanent residence in the relevant area of the Cascade 

Provision, or  
ii. A strong local connection including a period of residence of 5 years or more within the 

last ten years in the relevant area of the Cascade provision, or 
iii. A minimum period of 2 years permanent residence in the relevant area of the Cascade 

Provision, or 
iv. An essential functional need to live close to his or her work in the relevant area of the 

Cascade Provision  
 

And priority shall be given to prospective occupiers in the order as set out above, provided 
that this is in accordance with the priorities set out in the Cascade Provision to ensure a 
prospective Occupier from the Parish shall take precedence over a 
[...]
TION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                      

2. Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                                                                        

3. Materials as application                                                                                                                         

4. Electromagnetic protection (Jodrell Bank)                                                                                                  

5. Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                                 

6. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                       

7. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                               

8. Construction specification/method statement                                                                                                

9. Pile Driving                                                                                                                                            

10. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                                          

Page 34



11. Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                                    

12. Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                                                                   

13. Vehicular visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                                                

14. No gates - new access                                                                                                                          

15. Revised landscaping scheme                                                                                                                  

16. Retention of Oak tree and boundary hedge on Leach Lane, with the exception of the 
opening for vehicular access into the site                                                                                                                                   

17. Details of any external lighting to be submitted, no directional lighting towards tree 
canopy or boundary hedge       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



 

 

 

                                                                                                                                          

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 36



 
   Application No: 11/0268M 

 
   Location: FORMER YESTERDAYS  NIGHTCLUB, HARDEN PARK, ALDERLEY 

EDGE, SK9 7QN 
 

   Proposal: EXTENSION, REFURBISHMENT AND ALTERATION OF THE FORMER 
YESTERDAYS NIGHT CLUB, HARDEN PARK, ALDERLEY EDGE TO 
CREATE A 68 BED HOTEL WITH GROUND FLOOR BISTRO AND SPA 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING FOR 79 CAR 
PARKING SPACES, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Towerbeg Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

07-Jul-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 9 September 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposal requires determination by the Northern Planning Committee under the terms of 
the Council’s constitution. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site lies in the North Cheshire Green Belt and is located off a private ro
[...]
OF 
HOLFORD 
HOUSE AND 
THE ERECTION 
OF A 
REPLACEMENT 
DWELLING, 
ALONG WITH 
THE 
RELOCATION 
OF TWO 
EXISTING PARK 
HOMES 

Northern 
Committee 

n/a Refuse 
 

Allowed 
30/06/2011 
 
Partial 
Costs 
awarded 
against 
Council 

10/4213M 1- 3, ALBERT 
ROAD, 
BOLLINGTON, 
SK10 5HS 

1 NO 
INTERNALLY 
ILLUMINATED 
FREE-
STANDING 
DOUBLE-SIDED 
DISPLAY UNIT 

delegated n/a refuse 
 

Dismissed 
 
1/7/11 

10/2206M CLARENCE 
MILL, 
CLARENCE 
ROAD, 
BOLLINGTON, 
SK10 5JZ 

CHANGE OF 
USE TO 
CHURCH (D1)- 
LBC  
 

 n/a Not 
determined 

Allowed 
 
13/7/11 

10/3535M CLARENCE 
MILL, 
CLARENCE 
ROAD, 
BOLLINGTON, 
SK10 5JZ 

CHANGE OF 
USE OF PART 
BUILDING FROM 
B2 INDUSTRIAL 
USE TO 19 
RESIDENTIAL 
APARTMENTS 

Northern 
Committee 

n/a refuse Allowed 
 
13/7/11 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 11/0144M-Single Storey Extension, St. Peters Church, The Village, Prestbury for St. Peters Parochial Church Council
	6 11/1621M-New Build Residential Development Comprising 4no. 2 Bed Houses, 2no. 2 Bed Bungalows for Rent, Forming a New Car Park and Access, and Extending Existing Car Park, Thorntree Bungalows, Salters Lane, Lower Withington, Macclesfield for Cheshire Peaks & Plains Housing Trust
	7 11/0268M-Extension, Refurbishment and Alteration of the former Yesterdays Nightclub, Hardern Park, Alderley Edge to create a 68 Bed Hotel with Ground Floor Bistro and Spa together with associated car parking for 79 car parking spaces, landscaping and associated works, former Yesterdays Nightclub, Hardern Park, Alderley Edge for Towerbeg Ltd
	8 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 at The Assembly Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, A Harewood, L Jeuda, 
P Raynes and L Roberts 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs R Goddard (Senior Lawyer), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr N 
Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr A Ramshall (Conservation Officer), 
Mr B Vas (Cheshire East Rural Housing Enabler) and Mr P Wakefield 
(Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boston, Hoyland, 
Hunter, Livesley and Stockton. 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 

Councillor Gaddum declared a personal interest in application 11/0144M-
Single Storey Extension, St. Peters Church, The Village, Prestbury for St. 
Peters Parochial Church Council by virtue of the fact that she was 
acquainted with a number of people sitting in the public gallery and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application.  

 

Councillors Andrew and Brown declared that they had received 
correspondence and a telephone call in respect of the same application, 
however they had not made any comments in respect of the application. 

 

Councillor Mrs Harewood declared that she had also received 
correspondence in respect of the same application. 
 

42 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 



 
43 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

44 11/0144M-SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION, ST. PETERS CHURCH, THE 
VILLAGE, PRESTBURY FOR ST. PETERS PAROCHIAL CHURCH 
COUNCIL  
 
(It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
the application). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, an oral report of the site inspection and an 
oral update by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
(Councillor P Findlow, the Ward Councillor, Mr Jeffrey, representing 
Prestbury Amenity Society, Mrs Jackson, an objector, Ms Howe, a 
Supporter and Mr Gascoigne, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                   

2. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                               

3. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                             

4. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                    

5. Details to be approved                                                                                                      

6. Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                     

7. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                            

8. Pile Driving to be submitted                                                                                            

9. Submission of construction method statement                                                               

10. Protected Species Mitigation                                                                                            

11. Archaeology                                                                                                                      

12. Method statement for connection to existing building     

 
 

45 11/1621M-NEW BUILD RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 
4NO. 2 BED HOUSES, 2NO. 2 BED BUNGALOWS FOR RENT, 



FORMING A NEW CAR PARK AND ACCESS, AND EXTENDING 
EXISTING CAR PARK, THORNTREE BUNGALOWS, SALTERS LANE, 
LOWER WITHINGTON, MACCLESFIELD FOR CHESHIRE PEAKS & 
PLAINS HOUSING TRUST  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral update by the Northern Area 
Manager. 
 
(Councillor Mrs Smetham, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor 
Robinson, representing Lower Withington Parish Council, Mr Rudland, an 
objector, Mr Garrington, an objector and Mr Bennett, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 
Agreement comprising of the following Heads of Terms:- 
 
All six dwellings are to be made affordable, in perpetuity.  The dwellings 
shall be made available through a Cascade Provision to residents who 
have a Local Connection, as set out below.  
 
It is recommended that the following Cascade Provision is incorporated 
into the legal agreement: 
 
The selection of prospective Occupiers given priority in the following order; 
 
1. Residents of Lower Withington 
2. Residents of Adjoining Parishes  
3. Residents of Adjoining Parishes 2 (listed below) 
4. Residents of Cheshire East 
 
Adjoining parishes 2 would be - Marthall, Nether Alderley, Henbury, 
Gawsworth parish, North Rode, Eaton, Hulme Walfield, Somerford, 
Brereton, Holmes Chapel, Cranage, Allostock, Nether Peover, Peover 
Inferior, Toft and Ollerton. 
 
Local Connection shall be defined as: 
 
A person who has: 
 
i. A minimum period of 5 years permanent residence in the relevant 

area of the Cascade Provision, or  
ii. A strong local connection including a period of residence of 5 years 

or more within the last ten years in the relevant area of the Cascade 
provision, or 

iii. A minimum period of 2 years permanent residence in the relevant 
area of the Cascade Provision, or 



iv. An essential functional need to live close to his or her work in the 
relevant area of the Cascade Provision or employed in Lower 
Withington 

 
And subject to the following conditions:- 

 
13. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                           

14. Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                                                                                             

15. Materials as application                                                                                                                                        

16. Electromagnetic protection (Jodrell Bank)                                                                                                                       

17. Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                                                   

18. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                            

19. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                                    

20. Construction specification/method statement                                                                                                                     

21. Pile Driving                                                                                                                                                    

22. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                                                               

23. Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                                                         

24. Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                                                                                        

25. Vehicular visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                                                                     

26. No gates - new access                                                                                                                                           

27. Revised landscaping scheme                                                                                                                                       

28. Retention of Oak tree and boundary hedge on Leach Lane, with the 
exception of the opening for vehicular access into the site                                               

29. Details of any external lighting to be submitted, no directional 
lighting towards tree canopy or boundary hedge 

30. Drainage scheme to be submitted, approved and implemented 

31. No new openings in the elevations or roof spaces facing Jodrell 
Bank 

 
46 11/0268M-EXTENSION, REFURBISHMENT AND ALTERATION OF THE 

FORMER YESTERDAYS NIGHTCLUB, HARDERN PARK, ALDERLEY 
EDGE TO CREATE A 68 BED HOTEL WITH GROUND FLOOR BISTRO 
AND SPA TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING FOR 79 
CAR PARKING SPACES, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, 
FORMER YESTERDAYS NIGHTCLUB, HARDERN PARK, ALDERLEY 
EDGE FOR TOWERBEG LTD  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor Gaddum left the 
meeting and did not return). 



 
47 APPEAL SUMMARIES  

 
(During consideration of the item, Councillor Andrew left the meeting and 
returned). 
 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


